announcement Event

Net proceeds
(approximately)

Intended use of
proceeds as announced

Actual use of
proceeds

6 June 2017 Issue of secured
convertible bonds
in the principal
amount of
US$100,000,000
under general
mandate

HK$779,000,000 As general working
capital for the Group
with details as follows:
for (i) additional
funding to Freeman
Securities Limited for
business expansion of
approximately HK$390
million; (ii) money
lending business of
approximately HK$312
million; and (iii) other
general working capital
of approximately HK$77
million

Used as intended

– 10 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
assuming full exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price of HK$0.425 per Share and further assuming that no other Shares will be issued
is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the full
conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
 percentage of

shareholding

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Zhang Yongdong (Note 1) 4,194,780,000 26.72% 4,194,780,000 25.07%

Director
Ms. Chow Mun Yee 6,048,000 0.04% 6,048,000 0.04%

The Subscriber (Note 2) – – 1,028,235,294 6.15%

Public Shareholders 11,499,860,940 73.24% 11,499,860,940 68.74%

Total 15,700,688,940 100% 16,728,924,234 100%

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Galaxy Strategic Investment Co. Ltd., a company wholly-owned by
Mr. Zhang Yongdong. Of which 2,615,069,000 Shares were in short position to Shanghai Guotai
Junan Securities Asset Management Co., Ltd.* (上海國泰君安證券資產管理有限公司, “Shanghai
Guotai”) and Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd.* (國泰君安證券股份有限公司, “Guotai”). Shanghai
Guotai is a trustee of (i) a trust in which Guangdong Bank Holdings Co., Ltd.* (廣東銀行股份有
限 公 司) is a beneficiary of 862,069,000 Shares; (ii) a trust in which China Zheshang Bank Co.,
Ltd. is a beneficiary of 898,000,000 Shares; and (iii) a trust in which Shen Zhen Rongtong Capital